AC
EUR’000 31/12/2017 Reclassification Revaluation 01/01/2018

Financial assets
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from L+R (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

5,096

0

5,096

Trade receivables
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from L+R (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position  according to IFRS 9

0

29,243

0
29,243

Receivables
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from L+R (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

19,803

0

19,803

Other capital investments
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from L+R (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

13,510

0

13,510

Cash and cash equivalents
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from L+R (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

55,521

0

55,521

0 123,173 0 123,173

FVPL
EUR’000 31/12/2017 Reclassification Revaluation 01/01/2018

Securities
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from AfS (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

22,901

0

22,901

0 22,901 0 22,901

FVOCI
EUR’000 31/12/2017 Reclassification Revaluation 01/01/2018

Securities
Opening statement of financial position according to IAS 39
 Addition from AfS (IAS 39)
 Revaluation
Closing statement of financial position according to IFRS 9

0

3,002

0

3,002

0 3,002 0 3,002

AC = Amortized Cost / FVPL = Fair Value through Profit or Loss / FVOCI =  Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

L+R = Loans and Receivables / AfS = Available-for-Sale

62
63

Notes | General information

The following table shows the book values of all financial assets reported in the consolidated financial statements.
The comparative values as of 31 December 2017 are presented according to the new categories under IFRS 9.

EUR’000 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Financial assets AC 12,079 5,096

Trade receivables AC 32,764 29,243

Receivables and other assets 34,486 23,553

Receivables AC 18,578 19,803